

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

GLORIA MENDOZA,

Worker-Appellant,

v.

Court of Appeals Number: 35,520  
(WCA No. 15-02355)

ISLETA RESORT AND CASINO  
and HUDSON INSURANCE,

Employer/Insurer-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO UNINSURED  
EMPLOYERS' FUND,

Statutory Third Party.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

OCT 27 2016



---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

Civil Appeal from New Mexico Workers' Compensation Administration

The Honorable Leonard J. Padilla  
Workers' Compensation Judge

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Submitted by:  
Christina S. West  
Justin J. Solimon  
JOHNSON BARNHOUSE & KEEGAN LLP  
7424 4th Street NW  
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107  
(505) 842-6123 (telephone)  
(505) 842-6124 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the WCA .....	2
C. Summary of Relevant Facts.....	4
D. A Majority of Appellant’s Facts are Unreliable .....	5
i. Statements of fact without proper citation should not be considered.....	6
ii. The Court of Appeals should not review allegations not reviewed by the WCA .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. APPELLANT MISTAKES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
II. THE WCA CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION DUE TO THE PUEBLO’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	11
A. The Gaming Compact Does Not Waive the Pueblo’s Sovereign Immunity for Workers’ Compensation Claims in State Court.....	11
B. No Waiver Can Be Implied Based on Alleged Contractual Violations of the Compact and Appellant Lacks Standing to Bring Such a Claim.....	21
III. THE WCA CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PUEBLO’S IMMUNITY EXTENDS TO ITS TRIBAL ENTERPRISES AND INSURERS .....	24
IV. THE WCA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT APPELLANT’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER WAS MOOT .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 33  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

References to the recorded transcript are by elapsed time from start of the recording (CD1, 4-12-16, 9:48:20 indicates a point occurring five minutes and thirty-seven seconds after the start of the recording which was 9:40:25 on CD1 on April 12, 2016) using the Record Player 5.6.2.0 software program.

## **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

This brief complies with Rule 12-305(C)(1) NMRA as it was prepared using a proportionally spaced type style or typeface in a 14 font size and Times New Roman type style. This brief contains 8020 words in the body as defined in Rule 12-213(F)(1) NMRA and complies with the limitation in Rule 12-213(F)(3). The word-processing program used for this brief was Microsoft Office Word, version 2010.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-012 .....	6
Rule 1-012(B)(1) NMRA .....	9, 10
Rule 1-012(B)(6) NMRA .....	10
Rule 1-019 NMRA .....	24
Rule 12-213(A)(3) NMRA.....	5, 6
Rule 56 NMRA.....	10

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Antonio v. Inn of the Mt. Gods Resort and Casino</i> , 2010-NMCA-077, 148 N.M. 858, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010-NMCERT-007, 148 N.M. 610 (July 13, 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise, Inc.</i> , 1996-NMCA-057, 121 N.M. 738.....	9
<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 2007-NMSC-008, 141 N.M. 269 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>GCM, Inv. v. Kentucky v. Century Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-NMSC-052, 124 N.M. 186 .....	11
<i>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</i> , 2002-NMSC-012, 132 N.M. 207 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Garcia</i> , 1970-NMSC- 035, 81 N.M. 277 .....	33
<i>Guzman v. Laguna Dev. Corp.</i> , 2009-NMCA-116, 147 N.M. 244.....	9
<i>Headley v. Morgan Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2005-NMCA-045, 137 N.M. 339.....	32
<i>Hoffman v. Sandia Resort and Casino</i> , 2010-NMCA-034, 148 N.M. 222.....	11, 24
<i>Holt v. New Mexico Dept. of Taxation &amp; Revenue</i> , 2002-NMSC-034, 133 N.M. 11 .....	5

<i>Martinez v. Cities of Gold Casino</i> , 2009-NMCA-087, 146 N.M. 735.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Oldham v. Oldham</i> , 2011-NMSC-077, 149 N.M. 215 .....	7
<i>Peña v. Inn of the Mt. Gods Resort and Casino</i> , No. 29,799, (N.M. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2011) (non-precedential), 2011 WL 704478, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2011-NMCERT-003, 150 N.M. 619 (Mar. 10, 2011).....	13, 19
<i>Peterson v. Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 2000-NMCA-043, 129 N.M. 158.....	28
<i>Poorbaugh v. Mullen</i> , 1982-NMCA-141, 99 N.M. 11.....	5, 7, 32
<i>Prot. and Advocacy Sys. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156.....	9, 10
<i>R&amp;R Deli, Inc. v. Santa Ana Star Casino</i> , 2006-NMCA-020, 139 N.M. 85.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Raskob v. Sanchez</i> , 1998-NMSC-045, 126 N.M. 394 .....	29
<i>Romero v. Pueblo of Sandia</i> , 2003-NMCA-137, 134 N.M. 553.....	29
<i>Sanchez v. Santa Ana Golf Club, Inc.</i> , 2005-NMCA-003, 136 N.M. 682.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Jordan</i> , 1983-NMCA-022, 99 N.M. 567.....	7, 11
<i>Selmeczki v. N.M. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2006-NMCA-024, 137 N.M. 122.....	8
<i>State ex. rel Coll v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154 .....	23

**NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

NMSA 1978, Section 52-1-4(C) .....	24, 28
Rule 11.4.4.13(B) NMAC .....	6

## CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Bonnette v. Tunica-Biloxi Indians</i> , 873 So.2d 1 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	120
<i>C&amp;L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	12
<i>Coffey v. United States</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D.N.M. 2012) .....	9
<i>Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover</i> , 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4, 10
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	11
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 170-171 (1973).....	25
<i>Matter of Grosshans v. Sky Ute</i> , W.C. No. 4-777-655 (Colo. Indus. App. 2011) .....	26
<i>Middletown Rancheria of Pomo Indians v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1340, 71 Cal. Rptr.2d 105 (1998).....	25
<i>Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	11
<i>Ramey Constr. Co. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation</i> , 673 F.2d 315 (10th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Tibetts v. Leech Lake Reservation Bus. Comm.</i> , 397 N.W. 2d 883, (Minn. 1986).....	25
<i>Waltrip v. Osage Million Dollar Elm Casino</i> , 290 P.3d 741 (Okla. 2012) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Indus. Comm’n. of Arizona</i> , 696 P. 2d 223 (Ariz. App. 1985).....	25, 27

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2007 Gaming Compact..... 19  
2015 Gaming Compact at Sec. 4(B)(6).....*Passim*
